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September12,1987 

Mr. Richard Shel86ki 
8687 Fork Creek Road 
Dittmer, MO 83023 

RE: Off ·Site Access Agreement 
Petrot.um Hydrocarbon Stte Assessment 
Wayne's Towing & serv1oe 
216 Washington Street 
Menasha.Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Sheleski: 

On behalf of Wayne and Teresa Schulze as per our conversation on September 12. 1997, Fischer 
Environmental Consulting, LLC. (FISCHER) is requesting permission to perform a soil boring and 
install a groundwater monitoring well in the northwest comer of the parking area adjacent to the 
sidewalk at your Washington Street property. Based on the ntsults of the Site Investigation 
performed at the above referenced property, It appears the groundwater In the western side of 
the Washington Street Right-of-Way has been PQHibly affected by a release from the former 
underground storage tank (UST) system located at Wayne's Towing & Service, Several 
compounds were present In the soil samples obtained from soil borings saturated zone performed 
in tho roadway at concentrations above Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)· 
Residual Contaminant Levels(RCL). When RCLs or Site Investigation guidelines are exceeded, 
further Investigation is requtred by the WDNR to define the lateral extent of petroleum affected 
soils and/or grounctwater. 

Petroleum affected soil and possibly groundwater are located adjacent to the Washington Street 
Right-of-Way to the east of the Wayne's Towing & Service bultdlng and the groundwater flow 
appears to be to the north-northwest. FISCHER proposes advancing one (1) soil boring and 
subsequently converting It into a groundwater monitoring well In the northWe$tem portion of the 
property. A flush mounted protective cover will be i,laced over the groundwater monitoring well to 
iimit dlsturbanoe. Any disturbance to the aree caused by drtlllng activities will be repaired 
subsequent to the placement of the well. 

The groundwater monitoring wen will be sampled and analyzed quarteriy for the duration of the 
Site Investigation and possibly during the remediation activities for the presence of petroleum 
constituents. Any petroleum contamination to the subsurface encountered during the 
performance of the soil bortng or in the groundWater monitoring well attributable to the release 
from Wayne's Towing & Service will be Included In their Remedial Action Plan and will not be an 
expem,e o yourself. All results of ,the sampling and analysis of the soil and groundwater on your 
property will be made available to you upon request. In addition, upon completion of the 
petroleum hydrocarbon assessment and/or site remediation, the groundwater monitoring well wlll 

FISCHeA !N'VIAONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC. 
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FISCHER ENV CONSULT PAGE 02 

be proper1y abandoned per WONR requirements and the surface in this area will be restored to 
pre-Investigation oondltlon. 

WDNR'a requirements for site Investigations and closure have recently changed requiring 
FISCHER to request permlSSlon to Install an upgradlent monitoring well. Without this well the 
Investigation can not be completed. The WONR Is requesting the party to which this letter is 
written submit a written response to the consultant. Failure to do so would indicate denial of 
permission. Denial of permission will also exclude you from reimbursement of future problems on 
your property attributable to the Wayne's Towing & Service S!te. You will totally responsible for 
cleanup of your own property even If It ts attrlbutable to Wayne's Towing. In addition, this would 
help the current property owners to complete their investigation, for without your permission their 
time period Investigation or remedaltlon may be greatly extended further than necessary. 

FISCHER greatly appreciates your help In this matter. If you should have any questions or 
require additional· Information, please contact Fischer Environmental Consulting, LLC. at (800) 
935 .. 5121 or Ms. Kathy Sy!VeSter(WDNR) at (920)424..0399. 

Sincerely, 

FISCHER ENVIRONMENT AL CONSULTING, LLC. 

~7,~ 
ChriStopher T. Malton 
Project Engineer 

pc: Wayne and Teresa Schulze 
Ms, Kathleen Sylvester .. WONR 

FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLO. 
P.O. E1o:x 127 KauQUl'III, wi.c:ontln M130 Tel. (920) 760-2* • FAX (920) 75&.2889 



REVISED UCENSE AGREEMENT TO ALLOW ENTRY TO PROPERTY 

PROPERTY OWNER: MR. RICHARD SHELESKI 

STREET LOCATION: ADJACENT TO THE SOUTH OF 217 WASHINGTON STREET 
MENASHA. WISCONSIN 

I. Right Of Entry To Premisis: The Undersigned Licensor Is The Legal Owner Of The 
Property And Hereby licenses The Undersigned Licensee, And, Licensee's Employees And 
Agent, To Enter Upon And Perform Ground Water Monitoring. 

2. Purpose Of Exploration Activities: To Evaluate The Nature And Extent Of Possible 
Contamination Of The Property Which May Have Migrated Onto The Property. These Activities 
May Include A Groundwater Monitoring Well (1). 

3. Term Of Agreement: The Activities Authorized Hergunder Are Expected To 8e Completed 
Within Six Months Of The Date Of This Agreement Dated October 22, 1997. All Rights And 
Priviledges Given By Licensor Shall Cease On The Date As Stipulated Above. 

4. Agreement Not To Interfere: Licensee Shall Not Interfere With Any Of The Activities Of 
Business Conducted On The Aforementioned Property. Licensee Will Be Liable For Any Loss 
Of Business And Or Rent Of The Aforementioned Property. 

5. Restoration Of Property: Material And Equipment Utilized By licensee Will Be Removed Daily 
Upon Completion Of Work. Other Than The Groundwater Monitoring Equipment. Licensee Will 
Restore The Property To Predrilling Condition And The Satisfaction Of The Owner. Any And All 
Damage To Utilities Is The Sole Resposibility Of The Licensee And Must Be Restored By 
Licensee. . 

6. Provisions Of Analytical Results: Lisensee Shall Provide Copies Of The Alalytical Results Of 
Samples Collected From Licensors Property To Licensor Within Four Weeks Of Completion Of 
The Field Activities. 

7. Indemnification: Licensee Shall Indemnify And Hold Harmless From And Against Any And All 
Claims For Personal Injury Or Property Damage Occuring To Licensor Or Third Parties Arising 
Out Of The Work Which Licensee, Its Employees Or Agent Perform On Licensor's Property. 
Proof Of Insurance Must Be Furnished To Licensor Before Work Can Commence. 

8. No Real Estate Interest: Licensee Acquires No Rights In The Property By Virtue Of This 
Agreement. 

9. Licensor's Agents: licensor Shall Have His Agent Detennine An Agreed Upon Drilling Area For 
Ground Water S ling. 

S 7 
LI DATE 

LICENSEE'S SIGNATURE DATE 



TABLE 2 (Continued) 

Soil Analytical Results -April 19, 22 & August 5, 1996 and October 29 & November 14, 1997 

Wayne's Towing- FISCHER #395007.002 

Description 
B~ B~ B~ B~ B~ B-9 

6-8' 
B-10 

10-12' 8-10' 12-14' 6-8' 14-16' 7-9' 
GRO (mg/kg) 160 
ORO (mg/kg) 28 100 
Lead (mg/kg) 8.5 12 11 17 14 6.9 
TCLP-Lead (mg/I) 

Cadmium (mg/kg) 

1,2-Dichloroethane (ug/kg) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (PVOCs) ug/kg 

Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50000 74000 1000000 62000 17000 13000 40000 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 15000 23000 320000 13000 1600 3800 12000 

GRO - Gasoline Range Organics 

ORO - Diesel Range Organics 

B-11 B-11 
6-8' 12-14' 
ND 33 

9.8 9 

ND ND 

ND 94 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND 530 
ND 38 
ND 300 

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm) 

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram= parts per billion (ppb) 

ND - no analyte detected above the method detection limit 

Blank - not analyzed for parameter 

RCL - Residual Contaminant Levels (WDNR NR 720) 

NE - RCL not established 
mg/I - milligrams per liter 

RCL 
250 
250 
50 

14 
4.9 

5.5 
2900 
NE 

1500 
NE 
NE 

4100 



TABLE 2 (Continued) 

c o er 29 & November 14, 1997 Soil Analytical Results - April 19, 22 & August 5, 1996 and O t b 

Wayne's Towing - FISCHER #395007.002 

Description 

GRO (mg/kg) 

DRO (mg/kg) 

Lead (mg/kg) 

B-16 
12-14' 

62 
ND 

B-18 
6-8' 
16 

11 

B-18 
8-10' 

25 

9.4 

TCLP-Lead (mg/I) 

Cadmium (mg/kg) 
1,2-Dlchloroethane (ug/kg) ND ND 
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND~_-_(~~OCs) ug/kg 

Methyl-Tart-Butyl-Ether ND ND ND 
Toluene 59 ND ND 
1,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene 650 1200 1

300 

1,3,5-Trlmethylbenzene 230 170 2
60 

Xylenes, Total 1060 210 
160 

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm) 

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram= parts per billion (ppb) 

ND - no analyte detected above the method detection limit 

Blank - not analyzed for parameter 

GRO - Gasoline Range Organics 

DRO - Diesel Range Organics 
RCL - Residual Contaminant Levels (WDNR NR 720) 

NE - RCL not established 

mg/I - milligrams per liter 

B-19 B-19 
8-10' 12-14' 
ND ND 
ND 
21 30 

ND 

ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 

RCL 
250 
250 
50 

14 
4.9 

5.5 
2900 
NE -

1500 
NE 
NE 

4100 



TABLE 3 

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Well Results (compounds detected)- MW-10 

Wayne's Towing - FISCHER #395007.002 

Sampling Date 
Parameter 12/4/97 
Lead :;:::::;::;:::::z;:;:;~;a;;;:;:;:;::;:::::::;:;:;: 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 
lsopropylbenzene 28 
n-Propylbenzene 91 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 53 
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether ND 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 5.7 
Trimethylbenzenes 650 
Xylenes, Total 

All concentrations in ug/1 - micrograms per liter 

ES - Enforcement Standard 

PAL - Preventive Action Limit 

Blank - not analyzed for parameter 

ND - no analyte detected above the method detection limit 

NE - not established 
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ES 
15 

5 
NE 
NE 
5 

700 
60 
40 
343 
NE 
620 

PAL 
1.5 

0.5 
NE 
NE 
0.5 
140 
12 
8 

68.6 
NE 
124 
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Project: Wayne's Towing & Service 
Measurements Taken By: Fischer 

TABLE 1 (Continued) 
GROUND-WATER LEVEL MEASURMENTS 

Project Number: 
Weather Conditions: ----------

Depth to GW TOC Reference Well Depth 
Well No. Date Time GW Elevation 

(Ft.) Elevation (Ft.) (Ft.) 

MW-1 6/3/97 9:30 751.509 751.509 
MW-2 6/3/97 8:49 9.53 752.024 742.494 14.00 
MW-3 6/3/97 9:22 8.56 752.144 743.584 13.11 
MW-4 6/3/97 9:14 9.30 751.987 742.687 13.31 
MW-5 6/3/97 9:09 9.44 753.065 743.625 12.37 
MW-6 6/3/97 8:43 14.39 755.348 740.958 18.42 
MW-7 6/3/97 9:00 9.28 752.925 743.645 14.20 
MW-8 6/3/97 8:55 9.54 751.434 741.894 14.20 

MW-9 11/20/97 10:25 13.10 755.01 741.910 14.25 
MW-10 11/20/97 10:23 10.96 752.73 741.770 13.00 
MW-11 11/20/97 11 :26 11.58 750.72 739.140 13.60 

MW-1 12/4/97 751.509 751.509 
MW-2 12/4/97 752.024 752.024 14.00 
MW-3 12/4/97 10:59 10.79 752.144 741.354 13.11 
MW-4 12/4/97 751.987 751.987 13.31 
MW-5 12/4/97 11 :08 11.83 753.065 741.235 12.37 
MW-6 12/4/97 11 :26 15.64 755.348 739.708 18.42 
MW-7 12/4/97 11 :16 11.74 752.925 741.185 14.20 
MW-8 12/4/97 10:52 11.02 751.434 740.414 14.20 
MW-9 12/4/97 3:30 13.36 755.01 741.650 14.25 

MW-10 12/4/97 3:58 11.37 752.73 741.360 13.00 
MW-11 12/5/97 12:35 11.72 750.72 739.000 13.60 

Notes: All depths measured from Top of Casing (TOG). 
GW=ground water 

395007.002 

Height of 
Water Column Comments 

(Ft.) 

0.00 No depth measurements - product 

4.47 
4.55 
4.01 
2.93 
4.03 
4.92 
4.66 

1.15 Well Development 

2.04 " " 
2.02 II II 

0.00 No depth measurements - product 

14.00 Could Not Locate 

2.32 
13.31 Under Water - Not able to sample 

0.54 
2.78 
2.46 
3.18 
0.89 
1.63 
1.88 
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TABLE 3 

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Well Results (compounds detected)- MW-9 

Wayne's Towing - FISCHER #395007.002 

Sampling Date 

I Parameter 1 1214191 1 
Lead 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 
lsopropylbenzehe 56 
n-Propylbenzene 82 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether ND 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
Trimethylbenzenes 1140 
Xylenes, Total 

All concentrations in ug/1 - micrograms per liter 

ES - Enforcement Standard 

PAL - Preventive Action Limit 

Blank - not analyzed for parameter 

ND - no analyte detected above the method detection limit 

NE - not established 
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ES PAL 
15 1.5 

5 0.5 
NE NE 
NE NE 
5 0.5 

700 140 
60 12 
40 8 
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t1 
1795 Industrial Drive 

· \ Green Bay, WI 54302 

E. H __ E_M,_:~.:_ __________________________ 8o_
9
t_-~_~1_~_

9
c_-~-~-~ FAX: 920-469-8827 

-

- Analytical Report -
.... 

Project Name : WA YNES TOWING 

Project Number: 395007.002 Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

Field ID: MW-9 Report Date : 12/10/97 

Lab Sample Number: 874918-007 Collection Date : 12/4/97 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

Inorganic Results 

Result LOD LOQ EQL Code 
Analysis Prep Analysis 

Test Units Date Method Method Analyst 

Lead - Dissolved 15 1.7 5.4 ug/L 12/10/97 SW846 3015 SW846 7421 MSB 

Organic Results ._J 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST-WATER Prep Method: SW846 5030 Prep Date: 12/8/97 Analyst: HW 

Analysis Analysis 
Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

~.,: 

Benzene 13000 82 260 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Bromobenzene < 58 58 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Bromochloromethane < 58 58 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Bromodichloromethane < 36 36 110 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Bromoform < 62 62 200 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Bromomethane < 60 60 190 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

s-Butylbenzene < 46 46 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

t-Butylbenzene < 48 48 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

n-Butylbenzene < 62 62 200 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Carbon tetrachloride < 46 46 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Chloroform < 50 50 160 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Chlorobenzene < 54 54 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Chlorodibromomethane < 46 46 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 
f"-

Chloroethane < 50 50 )so ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Chloromethane < 30 30 96 ug/L. 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

2-Chlorotoluene < 54 54 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

4-Chlorotoluene < 60 60 190 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 u 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 120 120 380 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 48 48 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

Dibromomethane < 56 56 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 u 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 56 56 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 58 58 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 48 48 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 IJ 

\L 
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~t)HEN. 1795 Industrial Drive 

__.l Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 

800-7-ENCHEM 
111! FAX: 920-469-8827 

i ........ 

~ - Analytical Report -
__.J 

Project Name : WA YNES TOWING 

rw Project Number : 395007.002 Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING I 
i __, 

Field ID: MW-9 Report Date : 12/10/97 

,,. Lab Sample Number : 874918-007 Collection Date : 12/4/97 
i 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

,. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 64 64 200 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 56 56 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 56 56 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

'1! Dichlorodifluoromethane < 50 50 160 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 
_ _J 

50 50 160 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane < 48 48 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

'"II 1, 1-Dichloroethane < 52 52 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 
_.J 

54 54 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 90 90 290 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

'"II 1, 1-Dichloropropene < 52 52 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < _., 96 96 310 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 90 90 290 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 
,.. Diisopropyl ether < 86 86 270 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Ethylbenzene 1600 46 150 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 58 58 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

/"11 Hexachlorobutadiene < 62 62 200 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

lsopropylbenzene 56 54 170 ug/L Q 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 44 44 140 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

r1 Methylene chloride < 44 44 140 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 110 110 350 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 
--' 

Naphthalene 140 130 410 ug/L Q 12/8/97 SW846 8260 
,.. n-Propylbenzene 82 54 170 ug/L Q 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Styrene < 38 38 120 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 92 92 290 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 
'"I 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 42 42 130 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Tetrachloroethene < 54 54 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Toluene 18000 56 180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 
1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 64 64 200 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 96 96 310 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 54 54 170 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 , 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 60 60 190 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 870 60 190 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

Trichloroethane < 40 40 130 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 , 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96 96 310 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 < 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 270 50 160 ug/L 12/8/97 SW846 8260 

,.. 



Project Name : WAYNES TOWING 

Project Number : 395007.002 

Field ID: MW-9 

Lab Sample Number: 874918-007 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 

Vinyl chloride < 46 46 

Xylenes, -m, -p 5000 100 

Xylene, -o 2200 56 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 

Dibromofluoromethane 86 

Toluene-dB 83 

- Analytical Report -

Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

Report Date : 12/10/97 

Collection Date : 12/4/97 

Matrix Type : WATER 

150 ug/L 1218/97 SW8468260 

320 ug/L 1218/97 SW8468260 

180 ug/L 12/8/97 SW8468260 

%Recov 1218/97 SW846 8260 

%Recov 12/8/97 SW8468260 

%Recov 1218/97 SW846 8260 
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- Analytical Report -

Project Name : WA YNES TOWING 

''7'11 Project Number : 395007.002 Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

Field ID: MW-10 Report Date : 12/10/97 

71 Lab Sample Number : 874918-008 Collection Date : 12/4/97 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER ___ ., 

.,.. 
Inorganic Results -~ 

Test Result LOO Code 
Analysis Prep Analysis , LOQ EQL Units Date Method Method Analyst 

.~ Lead - Dissolved 3.9 1.5 4.8 ug/L a 12/8/97 SW846 7421 SW846 7421 MSB 

.,.. 
Organic Results 

111 
EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST-WATER Prep Method: SW846 5030 Prep Date: 12/9/97 Analyst: HW 

__. Analysis Analysis 
Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

~ Benzene 7.9 2.0 6.4 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Bromobenzene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L · 12/9/97 SW846 8260 ,__. 
Bromochloromethane < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 .,. Bromodichloromethane < 0.90 0.90 2.9 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

i 

' Bromoform < 1.6 __, 1.6 5.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Bromomethane < 1.5 1.5 4.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 
,.. s-Butylbenzene 12 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

\ t-Butylbenzene < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 
~ 

n-Butylbenzene 50 1.6 5.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

J 
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Chloroform < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Chlorobenzene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 .., Chlorodibromomethane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 
I 

-~; 

__ J Chloroethane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Chloromethane < 0.75 0.75 2.4 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

J 2-Chlorotoluene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

4-Chlorotoluene < 1.5 1.5 4.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 2.9 2.9 9.2 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

J 1,2-Dibromoethane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Dibromomethane < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

J 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

J 
J 



Et)HE~ 1 795 Industrtal Drive 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

920-469-2436 
800-7-ENCHEM 

FAX: 920-469-8827 

- Analytical Report -

Project Name : WAYNES TOWING 

Project Number : 395007.002 Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

Field ID: MW-10 Report Date : 12/10/97 

Lab Sample Number: 874918-008 Collection Date : 12/4/97 -
WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 1.6 1.6 5.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.2 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 1.3 1.3 4.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 2.2 2.2 7.0 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 1.3 1.3 4.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.4 2.4 7.6 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.2 2.2 7.0 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Diisopropyl ether < 2.1 2.1 6.7 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Ethylbenzene 53 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.6 1.6 5.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

lsopropylbenzene 28 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

p-lsopropyltoluene 7.1 1.1 3.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Methylene chloride < 1.1 1.1 3.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 2.6 2.6 8.3 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Naphthalene 53 3.3 11 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

n-Propylbenzene 91 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 -
Styrene < 0.95 0.95 3.0 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.3 2.3 7.3 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.1 1.1 3.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 -
Tetrachloroethene < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Toluene 5.7 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.6 1.6 5.1 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 
..._ 

< 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 2.4 2.4 7.6 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 1.4 1.4 4.5 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 1.5 1.5 4.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 
..._ 

< 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 500 1.5 4.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Trichloroethene < 1.0 1.0 3.2 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 2.4 2.4 7.6 ug/L 12/9/97 -SW8468260 

1, 3,5-Trimethylbenzene 150 1.2 3.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

....... 

-
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t)
. 1795 Industrial Drive 

· \ Green Bay, WI 54302 

E ~~:1:~.-------------------------9-20_-_46-9--2-43-6 
800-7-ENCHEM 

FAX: 920-469-8827 

Project Name : WA YNES TOWING 

Project Number : 395007.002 

Field ID: MW-10 

Lab Sample Number : 874918-008 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 

Vinyl chloride < 1.2 

Xylenes, -m, -p 180 

Xylene, -o 6.4 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 

Dibromofluoromethane 90 

Toluene-dB 94 

1.2 

2.5 

1.4 

- Analytical Report -

3.8 

8.0 

4.5 

Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

Report Date : 12/10/97 

Collection Date : 12/4/97 

Matrix Type : WATER 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

%Recov 

%Recov 

%Recov 

12/9/97 

12/9/97 

12/9/97 

12/9/97 

12/9/97 

12/9/97 

SW846 8260 

SW846 8260 

SW846 8260 

SW846 8260 

SW846 8260 

SW846 8260 



1 795 Industrial Drive 
· \ Green Bay, WI 54302 

920-469-2436 
E HEM 800-7-ENCHEM 
_ _ __ 1_Nc_. _______________________ F_AX_:_9_20_-4_6_9_-s_s2_1 

- Analytical Report -

Project Name : WA YNES TOWING 

Project Number: 395007.002 Client: FISCHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

Field ID: MW-11 Report Date : 12110/97 

Lab Sample Number: 874918-009 Collection Date : 1215/97 

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : WATER 

Inorganic Results 

Test Result LOO LOQ EQL Units Code 
Analysis Prep 

Date Method 
Analysis 
Method Analyst 

Lead - Dissolved 2.5 1.5 4.8 ug/L Q 12/8/97 SW846 7421 SW846 7421 MSB 

Organic Results 

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST-WATER Prep Method: SW846 5030 Prep Date: 12/9/97 Analyst: JJB 

Analysis Analysis 
Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Units Code Date Method 

Benzene 0.54 0.41 1.3 ug/L Q 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Bromobenzene < 0.29 0.29 0.92 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Bromochloromethane < 0.29 0.29 0.92 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.18 0.18 0.57 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Bromoform < 0.31 0.31 0.99 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Bromomethane < 0.30 0.30 0.96 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

s-Butylbenzene 0.23 0.23 0.73 ug/L Q 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

t-Butylbenzene < 0.24 0.24 0.76 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.31 0.31 0.99 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.23 0.23 0.73 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Chloroform < 0.25 0.25 0.80 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Chlorobenzene < 0.27 0.27 0.86 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Chlorodibromomethane < 0.23 0.23 0.73 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Chloroethane 4.3 0.25 0.80 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

Chloromethane < 0.15 0.15 0.48 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.27 0.27 0.86 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.30 0.30 0.96 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.58 0.58 1.8 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane < 0.24 0.24 0.76 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

Dibromomethane < 0.28 0.28 0.89 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.28 0.28 0.89 ug/L 12/9/97 SW846 8260 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.29 0.29 0.92 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.24 0.24 0.76 ug/L 12/9/97 SW8468260 

~J 
J 
J 
J 


